
EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 
Tuesday, June 26, 1945 

NOMINATIONS 

Date of Calendar Message 
report No. No N arne of nommee Office Predecessor 

---- ---------1------------ -----------------------

1945 
June 21 

21 

21 
21 

21 

21 

21 

835 

836 

837 
838 

839 

840 

840 

COLLECTOR OF 
CUSTOMS 

243 Harry M. Durning, of New 
York, N.Y. 

POSTMASTERS 

[NOMINATION REPORTED 
ADVERSELY] 

ILLINOIS 

Customs collection dis
trict No. 10, w1th 
headquarters at New 
York, N.Y. 

Reappointment. 

161-4 Rollin M. Meisenbach _____ PearL ________________ B D. Sutter, resigned. 

[FAVORABLE REPORTS) 

CALIFORNIA. 

246-1 James W. Moffitt _________ Guadalupe _____________ Corinne Dolcini, resigned. 
246-2 Eva B. Wood _____________ NewhalL_____________ L. 0. Duchene, resigned. 

INDIANA 

246-4 Jacob C. Fleck ____________ Cedar Lake ____________ Emma Knesek, resigned. 

IN THE NAVY 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

252 Norman C. Gillette, U. S. 
Navy. 

252 Jennings D. Dow, U. S. 
Navy. 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as chief 
of staff to command
er, Philippine Sea 
Frontier, and until re
porting for other per
manent duty. 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as Di
rector of Electronics 
Division, Bureau of 
Ships, and unt1l re
porting for other per
manent duty. 

66222-45-No. 78 



2 

I I i 
~<tmC' of nommee Office Predecessor Date of 'I C'al~nrlar 1 \Te:';,ge 1. 

report :So 1 .:So J 

---------~----- -------·------------------

19.15 
Jun<> 21 

21 

21 

21 

25 

25 

25 

25 

8-W 

840 

840 

840 

841 

842 

843 

844 

IN THE NAVY-Con. 

'IEMPOR.\RY SEUVIC'E-con. 

232 Bernard 0. \Yills, U. S. 
Kava! Re>Prve. 

252 Milton C. Jackson, U. S. 

252 

252 

Naval Reserve. 

William H. Godson, Jr ____ _ 

Herbert J. Ray, U. S. 
Navy. 

!NOMINATIONS REPORTED 
JUNE 25, 1945] 

DEPARTMENT OF 
AGRICULTURE 

237 .Tohn B. Hutson, of Mary
land. 

THE JUDICIARY 

UNITr}D RTATE& MAR'SHAL 

Commodore in the 
U.S. Naval Reserve, 
for temporary service, 
to continue while 
serving as port direc
tor, Twelfth Naval 
District. 

Commodore in the 
U.S. Naval Reserve, 
for temporary service, 
to continue while 
serving as field repre
sentative and Assist
ant Director, Naval 
Transportation Serv
ice. 

Civil engineer in the U. 
S. Naval Reserve, 
with the rank of 
commodore, for tem
porary service, to con
tinue while serving as 
officer in charge of a 
naval construction 
brigade. 

Commodore in the 
Navy, for temporary 
service, to continue 
while serving as Dep
uty Director, Naval 
Division, United 
States Group Control 
Council, Task Force 
124, and until report
ing for other perma
nent duty. 

Under Secretary of Agri
culture. 

240 John E. Sloan_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Western district of 
Pennsylvama. 

241 Henry Robert BelL_______ Eastern district of Ten
nessee. 

242 John S, Denioe, Sr _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Western district of 
Washington, 

Now serving under an ap
pointment which expired 
Mar. 29, 1944. 

Now serving under an 
appointment which ex
pired May 17, 1945. 

Herbert W. Algeo, re
signed, 
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Date of Calendar Message Name of nominee Office Predecessor 
report No No 

------------ -----------------
POSTMASTERS 

KENTUCKY 

1945 
June 25 845 246-5 Marian C. Harned ________ Boston ________________ Office became Presidential. 

NEW YORK 

25 846 197-17 Myron D. Taylor _________ Laurens _______________ Do. 

OHIO 

25 84'7 229-10 James L. May ____________ Mineral Ridge _________ James Woodward, re-
moved. 

25 848 229-11 Charles W. Kaiser _________ New Philadelphia ______ John Maurer, deceased. 
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