EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Tuesday, June 26, 1945

NOMINATIONS

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
1945			COLLECTOR OF CUSTOMS		
June 21	835	243	Harry M. Durning, of New York, N. Y.	Customs collection dis- trict No. 10, with headquarters at New Nort N. V.	Reappointment.
			POSTMASTERS	York, N. Y.	
			[NOMINATION REPORTED ADVERSELY]		
			ILLINOIS		
21	836	161-4	Rollin M. Meisenbach	Pearl	B D. Sutter, resigned.
			[FAVORABLE REPORTS]		
			CALIFORNIA		
21 21	837 838	$246-1 \\ 246-2$	James W. Moffitt Eva B. Wood	Guadalupe Newhall	Corinne Dolcini, resigned. L. O. Duchene, resigned.
			INDIANA		
21	839	2464	Jacob C. Fleck	Cedar Lake	Emma Knesek, resigned.
			IN THE NAVY		
			TEMPORARY SERVICE		
21	840	252	Norman C. Gillette, U. S. Navy.	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as chief of staff to command- er, Philippine Sea Frontier, and until re- porting for other per- manent duty.	
21	840	252	Jennings D. Dow, U. S. Navy.	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as Di- rector of Electronics Division, Bureau of Ships, and until re- porting for other per- manent duty.	

66222-45-No. 78

Date of report	Calendar No	Message No	Name of nommes	Office	Predecessor
1945			IN THE NAVY-Con. TEMPORARY SERVICE-con.		
June 21	840	252	Bernard O. Wills, U. S. Naval Reserve.	Commodore in the U.S. Naval Reserve, for temporary service, to continue while serving as port direc- tor, Twelfth Naval District.	
21	840	252	Milton C. Jackson, U. S. Naval Reserve.	Commodore in the U.S. Naval Reserve, for temporary service, to continue while serving as field repre- sentative and Assist- ant Director, Naval Transportation Serv- ice.	
21	840	252	William H. Godson, Jr	Civil engineer in the U. S. Naval Reserve, with the rank of commodore, for tem- porary service, to con- tinue while serving as officer in charge of a naval construction brigade.	
21	840	252	Herbert J. Ray, U. S. Navy.	Commodore in the Navy, for temporary service, to continue while serving as Dep- uty Director, Naval Division, United States Group Control Council, Task Force 124, and until report- ing for other perma-	
			[NOMINATIONS REPORTED JUNE 25, 1945]	nent duty.	
			DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE		
25	841	237	John B. Hutson, of Mary- land.	Under Secretary of Agri- culture.	
			THE JUDICIARY		
25	842	240	UNITED STATES MARSHAL John E. Sloan	Western district of	Now serving under an a
25	843	241	Henry Robert Bell	Pennsylvania. Eastern district of Ten- nessee.	pointment which expir Mar. 29, 1944. Now serving under appointment which o
25	844	242	John S. Denise, Sr	Western district of Washington,	pired May 17, 1945. Herbert W. Algeo, signed,

Date of report	Calendar No	Message No	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			POSTMASTERS		
			KENTUCKY		
<i>1945</i> June 25	845	246 - 5	Marian C. Harned	Boston	Office became Presidential
			NEW YORK		
25	846	197-17	Myron D. Taylor	Laurens	Do.
			OHIO		
2 5	847	229-10	James L. May	Mineral Ridge	James Woodward, re
25	848	229-11	Charles W. Kaiser	New Philadelphia	moved. John Maurer, deceased.